
 
 

CABINET 
Agenda 
 

Date Monday 19 October 2020 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Virtual TEAMS meeting https://www.oldham.gov.uk/live 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Liz Drogan in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Liz Drogan Tel. 0161 770 5151 
or email elizabeth.drogan@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Wednesday, 14 
October 2020. 
 
4. FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE CABINET IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Brownridge, Chadderton, Chauhan, Fielding (Chair), Jabbar, 

Moores, Mushtaq, Roberts and Shah 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 28th September 2020 (Pages 1 - 6) 

6   Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2020/21 Month 5 – August 
2020 (Pages 7 - 56) 

 



 

CABINET 
28/09/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair)  
Councillors Brownridge, Chadderton, Chauhan, Jabbar, Moores, 
Mushtaq, Roberts and Shah 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 24TH 
AUGUST 2020  

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
24th August 2020 be approved.  

6   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2020/21 MONTH 4 – JULY 2020  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance 
which provided an the Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 
2020/21 forecast revenue budget position as at Annex 1 to the 
report and the financial position of the capital programme as at 
31 July 2020 (Month 4) together with the revised capital 
programme 2020/25, as outlined in section two of the report at 
Annex 2 of the report.  
 
Revenue Position 
It was reported that the current forecast outturn position for 
2020/21 was a projected deficit variance of £17.979m after 
allowing for approved and pending transfers to and from 
reserves. 
The position also included additional costs and pressures that 
had been identified by the Authority in this financial year as a 
direct result of the Governments lockdown arrangements to 
mitigate the spread of COVID-19 commencing on 23 March 
2020. The additional pressures included forecasts of both 
income shortfalls and additional expenditure that had impacted 
on the Authority’s budgets as a result of the pandemic 
The pandemic had affected nearly all aspects of Council service 
delivery; however, the most significant areas of concern were 
the People and Place, Children’s Services and Community 
Health & Adult Social Care Portfolios. Action was being taken 
and would continue for the remainder of the financial year to 
address variances and take mitigating action as detailed in the 
report. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

The overall corporate position was partly being offset by the 
application of the £16.638m unringfenced Government COVID 
related grant funding received to date. The full Government 
grant was presented at Annex 1 to the report as a single sum so 
that it highlighted the level of variation across all Council 
budgets, given that there was insufficient resource to offset the 
adverse variance.  
However, this summary report presented the position after 
applying the Government grant across Portfolio areas. As further 
General Fund grant was expected in respect of lost income for 
sales, fees and charges, both the overall financial position and 
the application of Government grant would therefore change 
during the course of the financial year. An update on the major 
issues driving the projections was detailed within Annex 1, 
Section 2 of the report. 
As this financial monitoring report reflected the financial position 
at Month 4, it could be regarded as an indicator of the potential 
year end position if action was not taken to reduce net 
expenditure where possible. However, management action had 
been initiated across all service areas to review and challenge 
planned expenditure and to maximise income. Although, the 
effect of this action has yet to take full effect, it is anticipated that 
by the year end, the outturn position deficit should be reduced 
and this should start to be demonstrated in the monthly update 
reports to be presented to Cabinet. 
Information on the latest position of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG), Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Collection 
Fund was also outlined in the report.  
 
Capital position  
The report outlined the most up to date capital spending position 
for 2020/25 for approved schemes. The revised capital 
programme budget for 2020/21 was £142.617m at the close of 
Month 4, a net decrease of £5.015m from the original budget of 
£147.632m. Actual expenditure to 31 July 2020 was £29.373m 
(20.60% of the forecast outturn). 
It is probable that the forecast position would continue to change 
before the year end with additional re-profiling into future years. 
Options/alternatives considered  
Option 1 - To approve the forecast revenue and capital positions 
presented in the report including proposed changes  
Option 2 -To approve some of the forecasts and changes 
included in the report  
Option 3 - Not to approve any of the forecasts and changes 
included in the r 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. The Forecast revenue outturn for 2020/21 at Month 4 
being a £17.979m adverse variance having regard to the 
action being taken to manage expenditure be approved. 

2. The forecast positions for the Dedicated Schools Grant, 
Housing Revenue Account and Collection Fund be 
approved. 

3. The use of reserves as detailed in Appendix 1 to Annex 1 
to the report be approved.  

Page 2



 

4. The revised capital programme for 2020/2024 as at 
Month 4 be approved. 

7   SHORT-TERM SUPPORTED HOUSING PROVISION 
(YOUNG PEOPLE, WOMEN, GENERIC/COMPLEX 
ADULTS): COMMISSION  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Managing Director, 
Community Health and Social Care – DASS, which sought 
approval to recommission the provision of short-term supported 
housing in the Borough.  
The report provided details of the current arrangements for the 
provision of short-term supported housing funded by the council 
and the budget for the provision (£1.195m p.a.) which was held 
within Community Services and Adult Social Care, however the 
service provision was cross-cutting, impacting the strategic 
intentions of several council directorates and of partner 
agencies: as such, Cabinet was requested to consider
[...]
That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive information contained at Item 10 of the 
agenda before making a decision.  
 

8   COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT JUNE 2020   

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Head of 
Strategy and Performance which provided a review of Council 
performance to June 2020  
The report provided the Cabinet with an overview of the 
Council’s performance against priorities outlined within the 
Corporate Plan, which had been monitored in the period. Page 4



 

Options/Alternatives considered:- 
To note the Council performance April- June 2020. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Council Performance Report June 2020 
be noted. 

9   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

10   SHORT-TERM SUPPORTED HOUSING PROVISION 
(YOUNG PEOPLE, WOMEN, GENERIC/COMPLEX 
ADULTS): COMMISSION  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 7 – Short-term supported housing 
provision (young people, women, generic/complex adults): 
Commission. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. The commissioning intentions outlined in the report for re-
tendering of the provision be approved. 

2. The overall contract value remained at £1.195m per 
annum with provision made for inflationary uplifts. 

3. A subsequent contract award, of 3 years plus an option to 
extend the contract by up to two further years, be 
delegated to the Cabinet Member for Health and Social 
Care in consultation with the Managing Director 
Community Health and Social Care Service. 

 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and finished at 18.25pm 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Reason for Decision 
 
The report provides Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 2020/21 forecast revenue 
budget position at Annex 1 and the financial position of the capital programme as at 31 
August 2020 (Month 5) together with the revised capital programme 2020/25, as outlined in 
section two of the report at Annex 2. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Revenue Position 
 
The current forecast outturn position for 2020/21 is a projected deficit variance of £16.703m 
after allowing for approved and pending transfers to and from reserves.  
 
The position also includes additional costs and pressures that have been identified by the 
Authority in this financial year as a direct result of the Governments lockdown arrangements 
to mitigate the spread of COVID-19 commencing on 23 March 2020. The additional 
pressures include forecasts of both income shortfalls and additional expenditure that have 
impacted on the Authority’s budgets as a result of the pandemic 
 
The pandemic has affected nearly all aspects of Council service delivery; however, the most 
significant areas of concern are the People and Place, Children’s Services and Community 
Health & Adult Social Care Portfolios. Action is being taken and will continue for the 
remainder of the financial year to address variances and take mitigating action as detailed 
in the report.  
 

Report to Cabinet 

 
Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment 
Programme 2020/21 
Month 5 – August 2020 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance & Green 
 
Officer Contact:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance  
 
 
Report  Author:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance 
Ext. 4902 
 
19 October 2020 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

  2 

The overall corporate position is partly being offset by the application of the £16.638m 
unringfenced Government COVID related grant funding received to date.  In Appendix 1 to 
the report, the full Government grant is presented as a single sum so that it highlights the 
level of variation across all Council budgets, given that there is insufficient resource to offset 
the adverse variance.  However, this summary report presents the position after applying 
the Government grant across Portfolio areas.  As further General Fund grant is expected in 
respect of lost income for sales, fees and charges, both the overall financial position and the 
application of Government grant will therefore change during the course of the financial year.  
An update on the major issues driving the projections are detailed within Annex 1, Section 
3. 
 
Section 4 of the report advises Cabinet of the grants that the Council has received including 
two new allocations; £2.276m of Round 2 Infection Control Grant from the Department of 
Health and Social Care and £1.580m of Opportunity Area grant from the Department for 
Education. The latter grant is an unfingfenced grant but there is an expectation that this is 
passported to Children’s Services in full and the recommendation in the report reflects this 
position.  In both instances, delegation is sought to allocate the grant to specific eligible 
initiatives in accordance with Government guidance. 
 

 As this financial monitoring report reflects the financial position at Month 5, it can be 
regarded as an indicator of the potential year end position, however, management action 
has been initiated across all service areas to review and challenge planned expenditure and 
to maximise income.  Although, the effect of this action has still to take full effect, it is 
anticipated that by the year end, the outturn position deficit should be reduced and this is 
starting to be demonstrated in the monthly update reports that have and which will continue 
to be presented to Cabinet. 

 
Information on the latest position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Collection Fund is also outlined in the report. There are currently no 
significant issues of concern in relation to the HRA, however the Collection Fund, is 
forecasting an in-year deficit of £4.804m directly as a result of COVID-19.  This will have a 
budgetary impact in 2021/22. The DSG continues to be an area which is facing a financial 
challenge with a projected deficit increase in 2020/21.  Action is being taken with the aim of 
reducing the cumulative deficit and bringing the DSG towards a balanced position. 
 
Capital Position 
 
The report outlines the most up to date capital spending position for 2020/25 for approved 
schemes. The revised capital programme budget for 2020/21 is £142.379m at the close of 
Month 5, a net decrease of £5.253m from the original budget of £147.632m.  Actual 
expenditure to 31 August 2020 was £32.359m (22.73% of the forecast outturn). 
 
It is probable that the forecast position will continue to change before the year end with 
additional re-profiling into future years. 

 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet approves the: 
 
1. Forecast revenue outturn for 2020/21 at Month 5 being a £16.703m adverse 

variance having regard to the action being taken to manage expenditure 
 

Page 8



 

  3 

2. Forecast positions for the Dedicated Schools Grant, Housing Revenue Account  and 
Collection Fund 
 

3. Acceptance of the second tranche of the ringfenced Adult Social Care Infection 
Control Grant (£2.276m) and the delegation of the distribution of the grant, in 
accordance with the detailed grant conditions, to the Director of Adult Social 
Services (DASS) and the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care in 
consultation with the Director of Finance 

 
4. Acceptance of the year 4 allocation of the Opportunity Area (OA) Grant from the 

Department for Education in the sum of £1.580m, the passporting of the grant to the 
budget of Children’s Services and delegation of the distribution of the grant to the 
Director of Children’s Services and the Cabinet Member for Education in 
con
[...]
ees and Charges (SFC) compensation 
scheme (although not for Council Tax and Business Rates).  The first claim for SFC  
income lost for the period April to the end of July was submitted to the MHCLG on 8 
October 2020 and will be reflected in future reports.  The forecasts presented do not 

Page 11



 

  6 

include any estimates or mitigations in anticipation of the funding and assistance that 
may be received.  

 
2.7 As this financial monitoring report reflects the financial position at Month 5, it can be 

regarded as a continued indicator of the potential position if the corrective action that 
is being taken not maintained, particularly on those activities that are not related to 
the COVID response.  It is evident that there is time for the financial position to 
improve and this should start to be demonstrated in the monthly reports which will be 
presented to Cabinet.  It is also anticipated that the additional funding mentioned in 
para 2.5 will help to reduce the deficit on both the General Fund for main Council 
services and Collection Fund (Council Tax and Business Rates) once the relevant 
guidance and instructions have been received from Government. 

 
2.8 Sections 4.11 to 4.13 of Annex 1 provide details of the second tranche of the Adult 

Social Care Infection Control Grant, in the sum of £2.276m.  Cabinet is requested to 
formally accept the grant and delegate the distribution of the grant, in accordance 
with the detailed grant conditions, to the Director of Adult Social Services (DASS) and 
the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care in consultation with the Director of 
Finance.  A detailed report, setting out the individual allocations for adult social care 
providers, the reporting requirements and timescales will then be prepared as a 
delegated decision. 

 
2.9 Similarly sections 4.14 to 4.16 of Annex 1 provide details of year 4 allocation of the 

Opportunity Area Grant from the Department for Education (DfE) in the sum of 
£1.580m.  Cabinet is requested to formally accept the grant, passport it to Children’s 
Services in accordance with the expectation of the DfE and delegate the distribution 
of the grant, in accordance with the detailed grant conditions and the plan approved 
by the OA Board to the Director of Children’s Services and the Cabinet Member for 
Education in consultation with the Director of Finance.   

 

2.10 Information on the latest position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and Collection Fund is also outlined in the report. There are 
currently no significant issues of concern in relation to the HRA, however the 
Collection Fund, is forecasting an in-year deficit of £4.804m directly as a result of 
COVID-19.  This will have a budgetary impact in 2021/22.  

 
2.11 The DSG continues to be an area which is facing a financial challenge with a 

projected deficit increase in 2020/21.  Action is being taken with the aim of reducing 
the cumulative deficit and bringing the DSG towards a balanced position.  The 
Schools Forum meeting on 30 September was provided with updated information on 
the progress towards addressing the DSG deficit, details of which will be incorporated 
in the month 6 report. 

 
2.12 The original approved capital programme for 2020/21 totalled £147.632m.  The 

revised capital programme as at Month 5 taking account of approved carry forwards, 
approved new funding, new schemes and variations and proposed variations/ re-
phasing gives projected revised expenditure of £142.379m.  Actual expenditure at 
Month 5 was £32.359m (22.73% of the forecast outturn).  Further details of 
expenditure and schemes within the capital programme can be found in Annex 2. 

 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

  7 

3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 The options that Cabinet might consider in relation to the contents of this report are; 
 

a) to approve the forecast revenue and capital positions presented in the 

report together with the proposed changes including the acceptance of new 

grants and proposed delegation to the relevant Director and Cabinet 

Member in consultation with the Director of Finance of the following: 

a. Adult Social Care Infection Control Grant 

b. Opportunity Area Grant (Year 4)   

b) to approve some of the forecasts and changes included in the report  

c) not to approve any of the forecasts and changes included in the report  

 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 The preferred option is that Cabinet approves all forecasts and changes within this 

report; option (a) at 3.1. 
 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 Consultation with the services within the Council and the Director of Finance.  The 

report will also be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance and Value 
for Money Select Committee for review. 

 
6 Financial Implications 
 
6.1 The full financial implications are detailed in the report. 
 
7 Legal Services Comments 
 
7.1 There are no legal issues at this time. 
 
8 Co-operative Agenda 
 
8.1 Improving the quality and timeliness of the financial information available to citizens 

of Oldham supports the co-operative ethos of the Council.   
 
8.2 The revenue budget and capital strategy/ programme have been prepared so that 

they embrace the Council’s co-operative agenda with resources being directed 
towards projects that enhance the aims, objectives and co-operative ethos of the 
Council.  Ongoing budget monitoring is key to ensuring this objective is met. 

 
9 Human Resources Comments 
 
9.1 There are no Human Resource implications. 
 
10 Risk Assessments 
 
10.1 The risk is that the proposed management actions are not achieved in full.  Should 

this be the case then alternatives will be sought and implemented. 
 
 

Page 13



 

  8 

11 IT Implications 
 
11.1 There are no IT implications. 
 
12 Property Implications 
 
12.1 There are no Property implications. 
 
13 Procurement Implications 
 
13.1 There are no Procurement implications. 
 
14 Environmental and Health & Safety 
[...]
703 17,979 

 
2.1.3 The forecast outturn to the end of the year, after a predicted and proposed (net) in-

year transfer to reserves totalling £15.129m, is an adverse variance of £16.703m. A 
detailed list of the approved and planned use of reserves at Month 5 can be found at 
Appendix 1. The movement in reserves includes the transfer of the Section 31 Grant 
Funding (£25.072m) for Business Rate Relief compensation. This is offset by £7.641m 
of un-ringfenced COVID-19 funding received from Central Government at the end of 
2019/20 which was transferred into an Earmarked Reserve at the year-end pending 
release to offset expenditure in 2020/21. This funding, together with the £8.997m 
received in year brings the total Government unringfenced COVID support to 
£16.638m.    

 
2.1.4 There are significant variances contained within the projected net overspend. As 

previously mentioned, the position includes a forecast of all the additional pressures 
being incurred by the Authority as part of its on-going response to the COVID-19 
pandemic, as a direct result of the Governments lockdown arrangements to mitigate 
the spread of COVID-19 commencing on 23 March 2020. The additional in-year 
pressures, totalling £14.311m include forecasts of both income shortfalls and 
additional expenditure that have impacted on the Authority’s budgets as a result of the 
pandemic and are a reduction of £1.245m on the £15.556m included on the Month 4 
monitoring report which was based on the Round 4 submission to the MHCLG.   

 
2.1.5 Having previously announced on 2 July 2020 that further financial assistance would be 

available to support Authorities for lost income arising from COVID in relation to Sales, 
Fees and Charges (SFC), MHCLG has now provided guidance for the compensation 

Page 18



 

  3 

scheme.  The first claim for income lost for the period April to the end of July was 
submitted to the MHCLG on 8 October 2020.  It is expected that MHCLG will confirm 
the grant pay
[...]
on the financial 
position of the Council.  The basis of the allocation is shown in the table below. 

 
 Table 11: Infection Control Grant  

Allocation £k Basis of Allocation 

Care homes 1,197  Allocated on the  basis of 1,782 registered beds 

Community  Care 
Providers  

 
624  

Allocated on the basis of 1,834 service users in 
community settings 

80% of Full Allocation 1,821    

 
20% of Full Allocation 

 
455  

Discretion in allocation but must be for infection 
control measures 

Full Allocation 2,276    

 

Page 32



 

  17 

4.12 The funding will be paid to the Council  in two equal tranches.  The first has now been 
received and the second is due in December. The grant conditions stipulate that the 
first tranche of the grant must be paid to providers within 20 working days, i.e. no later 
than 29 October 2020. The grant conditions set out the infection control measures that 
can be implemented through the use of the grant. As with the first round of the Infection 
Control Fund, where providers are not able to evidence that the funding provided has 
been spent on measures to support infection control, the funding must be repaid to the 
local authority by the end of March 2021. 

 
4.13 Cabinet is requested to formally accept the second tranche of the Adult Social Care 

Infection Control Grant (£2.276m) and delegate the distribution of the grant, in 
accordance with the detailed grant conditions, to the Director of Adult Social Services 
(DASS) and the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care in consultation with the 
Director of Finance.  A delegated report, setting out the individual allocations for adult 
social care providers, the reporting requirements and timescales will then be prepared. 

 
 Opportunity Area Grant (Year 4) 
 
4.14 As briefly outlined at section 2.1.1, the Council has been notified of and has received 

the Year 4 allocation of the Opportunity Area (OA) Grant in the sum of £1.580m, the 
funding is paid to the Council as a

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
19/10/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Shah (Chair Items 1-6) 
Councillors Fielding (Chair Item 7) Brownridge, Chauhan, 
Jabbar, Moores(from Item 7), Mushtaq, Roberts and Shah 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Chadderton. Councillor Fielding was present from Item 6 and 
Councillor Moores was present from Item 7.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

The Chair agreed to accept one Item of Urgent Business Local 
Investment Fund as a matter of urgency in accordance with 
S.100 B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972; Urgent Cabinet 
approval was required as Covid-19 has impacted on delivery 
timescales and project finances. The formation of the LIF 
Cabinet Sub-Committee was urgently required to review the 
ongoing viability of these projects, as well as agreeing additional 
funding if required.  
Approval had been given under Rule 14 of the Council’s 
constitution by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
action this report as an urgent item. The report was considered 
at Item 7 of the agenda. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions.  

5   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 28TH 
SEPTEMBER 2020  

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
28th September 2020 be apporved.  

6   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2020/21 MONTH 5 – AUGUST 2020  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Director of 
Finance which provided an update on the Council’s 2020/21 
forecast revenue budget position at Annex 1 and the financial 
position of the capital programme as at 31 August 2020 (Month 
5) together with the revised capital programme 2020/25, as 
outlined in section two of the report at Annex 2 of the report. 
 
Revenue Position 
The current forecast outturn position for 2020/21 was a 
projected deficit variance of £16.703m after allowing for 
approved and pending transfers to and from reserves. 
The position also included additional costs and pressures that 
had been identified by the Authority in this financial year as a 
direct result of the Governments lockdown arrangements to 



 

mitigate the spread of COVID-19 commencing on 23 March 
2020. The additional pressures included forecasts of both 
income shortfalls and additional expenditure that have impacted 
on the on the Authority’s budgets as a result of the pandemic 
The pandemic had affected nearly all aspects of Council service 
delivery; however, the most significant areas of concern were 
the People and Place, Services, Children Services and 
Community Health & Adult Social Care Portfolios. Action was 
being taken and would continue for the remainder of the 
financial year to address variances and take mitigating action as 
detailed in the report. 
The overall corporate position was partly being offset by the 
application of the £16.638m unringfenced Government COVID 
related grant funding received to date. In Appendix 1 to the 
report, the full Government grant was presented as a single sum 
so that it highlighted the level of variation across all Council 
budgets, given that there was insufficient resource to offset the 
adverse variance. However, this summary report presented the 
position after applying the Government grant across Portfolio 
areas. As further General Fund grant was expected in respect of 
lost income for sales, fees and charges, both the overall 
financial position and the application of Government grant would 
therefore change during the course of the financial year. 
An update on the major issues driving the projections were 
detailed within Annex 1, Section 3 of the report. 
Section 4 of the report advised Cabinet of the grants that the 
Council had received including two new allocations; £2.276m of 
Round 2 Infection Control Grant from the Department of Health 
and Social Care and £1.580m of Opportunity Area grant from 
the Department for Education. The latter grant was an 
unfingfenced grant but there was an expectation that this was 
passported to Children’s Services in full and the 
recommendation in the report reflects this position. In both 
instances, delegation was sought to allocate the grant to specific 
eligible initiatives in accordance with Government guidance. 
As this financial monitoring report reflected the financial position 
at Month 5, it could be regarded as an indicator of the potential 
year end position, however, management action had been 
initiated across all service areas to review and challenge 
planned expenditure and to maximise income. Although, the 
effect of this action had still to take full effect, it was anticipated 
that by the year end, the outturn position deficit should be 
reduced and this was starting to be demonstrated in the monthly 
update reports that have and which would continue to be 
presented to Cabinet. 
Information on the latest position of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG), Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Collection 
Fund was also outlined in the report.  
 
Capital Position 
The report outlined the most up to date capital spending position 
for 2020/25 for approved schemes. The revised capital 
programme budget for 2020/21 was £142.379m at the close of 
Month 5, a net decrease of £5.253m from the original budget of 
£147.632m. Actual expenditure to 31 August 2020 was 
£32.359m (22.73% of the forecast outturn). 



 

It is probable that the forecast position would continue to change 
before the year end with additional re-profiling into future years. 
Options/alternatives  
Option 1 - To approve the forecast revenue and capital positions 
presented in the report together with the proposed changes 
including the acceptance of new grants and proposed delegation 
to the relevant Director and Cabinet Member in consultation with 
the Director of Finance of the following:  
a. Adult Social Care Infection Control Grant  
b. Opportunity Area Grant (Year 4)    
Option 2 – To approve some of the forecasts and changes 
included in the report. 
Option 3 - Not to approve any of the forecasts and changes 
included in the report 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. The forecast revenue outturn for 2020/21 at Month 5 
being a £16.703m adverse variance having regard to the 
action being taken to manage expenditure be approved.  

2. The Forecast positions for the Dedicated Schools Grant, 
Housing Revenue Account and Collection Fund be 
approved.  

3. The acceptance of the second tranche of the ringfenced 
Adult Social Care Infection Control Grant (£2.276m) and 
the delegation of the distribution of the grant, in 
accordance with the detailed grant conditions, to the 
Director of Adult Social Services (DASS) and the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Social Care in consultation with 
the Director of Finance be approved. 

4. The acceptance of the year 4 allocation of the 
Opportunity Area (OA) Grant from the Department for 
Education in the sum of £1.580m, the passporting of the 
grant to the budget of Children’s Services and delegation 
of the distribution of the grant to the Director of Children’s 
Services and the Cabinet Member for Education in 
consultation with the Director of Finance be approved.  

5. The use of reserves as detailed in Appendix 1 to Annex 1 
to the report be approved.  

6. The revised capital programme for 2020/2024 as at 
Month 5 as presented in Annex 2 to the report be 
approved. 

7   URGENT BUSINESS - LOCAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR 
DISTRICTS (LIF) - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS  

 

The Chair agreed to accept one Item of Urgent Business Local 
Investment Fund as a matter of urgency in accordance with 
S.100 B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972; Urgent Cabinet 
approval was required as Covid-19 has impacted on delivery 
timescales and project finances. The formation of the LIF 
Cabinet Sub-Committee was urgently required to review the 
ongoing viability of these projects, as well as agreeing additional 
funding if required.  
Approval had been given under Rule 14 of the Council’s 
constitution by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
action this report as an urgent item. The report was considered 
at Item 7 of the agenda 



 

 
The Cabinet gave consideration to report of the Head of 
Democratic Services which sought approval of appointments to 
the Local Improvement Fund Cabinet sub-committee.  
The Local Improvement Fund had successfully funded 20 
projects in the last financial year (2019/20). However, Covid-19 
has impacted on delivery timescales and project finances. The 
formation of the LIF Cabinet Sub-Committee was urgently 
required to review the ongoing viability of these projects, as well 
as agreeing additional funding if required.  
In addition, there was an additional £500k available for LIF 
projects in 2020/21, so to support ongoing business planning, as 
well as Covid-19 recovery planning. The Cabinet Sub-
Committee was urgently required to oversee the allocation of 
this funding through the next Local Improvement Fund funding 
round, which would be agreed once the committee was 
established. 
Options/alternatives considered  
Option 1 – Not to agree the membership of the sub-committee.  
Option 2 – To agree the membership of the sub-committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Leader, Deputy Leader (Statutory) and 
the Cabinet Member for Finance and Green be appointed to the 
Local Improvement Fund Cabinet sub-committee. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and finished at 6.16pm 
 


